

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 29

DEEP DISTRIBUTORS OF GREATER N.Y.,  
D/B/A IMPERIAL SALES, INC.

Case 29-CA-157108

and

HENRY HERNANDEZ, an Individual

and

DEEP DISTRIBUTORS OF GREATER N.Y.,  
D/B/A THE IMPERIAL SALES, INC.

Case 29-CA-147909

and

UNITED WORKERS OF AMERICA,  
LOCAL 660

and

DEEP DISTRIBUTORS OF GREATER N.Y., D/B/A  
THE IMPERIAL SALES, INC.

Case 29-RC-146077

and

UNITED WORKERS OF AMERICA,  
LOCAL 660

---

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF  
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

---

Henry J. Powell, Esq.  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 29  
Two MetroTech Center, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Brooklyn, New York 11201-4201

Emily A. Cabrera, Esq.  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 29  
Two MetroTech Center, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Brooklyn, New York 11201-4201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED. .iii

BACKGROUND. .1

ARGUMENT .4

1. THE ALJ WAS NOT BIASED AGAINST RESPONDENT .5

2. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ'S CREDIBILITY RESOLUTIONS. .9

    1. Determination To Not Credit Respondent's Witnesses. 10

    2. Determination To Credit CGC Witnesses. 13

3. RESPONDNET FAILED TO ESTABLISHE THAT THE ADMINSTARTIVE LAW JUDGE ERRED IN NOT ALLOWING UIT TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF BAD FAITH IN THE FILING OF THE FLSA SUIT 15

4. THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE ALJ FINDING THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTIONS 8(a)1 AND 8(a)(3) OF THE ACT 16

    A. The Record Evidence Does Not Show that Yearly Work Slowdown Caused the Discharges of Jose Wilfredo Argueta, Jose Michel Torres and Jose Martin Torres. 17

    B. The ALJ Correctly Found That Amjad Malik is a Supervisor. 19

    C. The Evidence Supports the ALJ's Finding that Union President Mendoza Did Not Engage in Objectionable Conduct at the Election. .20

5. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE TERMINATTIONS OF HENRY HERNANDEZ, ROBERTO REYES, JAVIER REYES, MARVIN HERNANDEZ, AUGUSTIN SABILLON, JOSE WILFREDO ARGUETA, JOSE MARTIN TORRES AND JOSE MICHEL TORRES VIOLATED THE ACT .22

6. THE ALJ HAD SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO FIND THAT RRESPONDENT'S COUNSEL THREATENED EMPLOYEES AT HEARING. .25

7. THE ALJ HAD SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO FIND THAT RRESPONDENT MADE STATEMENT IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(a)(1). .27

8. RESPONDENT'S REMAINING EXCEPTIONS SHOULD BE DENIED AS THEY ARE UNSUPPORTED, VAGUE, AND FAIL TO STATE ANY PROPER GROUNDS TO OVERRULE THE ALJ'S FINDINGS. .27

CONCLUSION. .28

8. RESPONDENT'S REMAINING EXCEPTIONS SHOULD BE DENIED AS THEY ARE UNSUPPORTED, VAGUE, AND FAIL TO STATE ANY PROPER GROUNDS TO OVERRULE THE ALJ'S FINDINGS. .27

CONCLUSION. .28

## ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Whether the ALJ was biased.
2. Whether the record evidence supported Respondent's claim that a cyclical work slowdown caused the termination of Jose Wilfredo Argueta, Jose Michel Torres, and Jose Martin Torres;
3. Whether the evidence supported the ALJ's finding that Amjad Malik was a supervisor;
4. Whether Union agent Gilberto Mendoza engaged in threatening and physical misconduct at the election and whether employees witnessed such conduct;
5. Whether Respondent should have been permitted to present evidence that the FLSA suit was brought in bad faith;
6. Whether the evidence adduced at trial supported ALJ Davis' finding that Respondent's Counsel Zabell threatened employees at the hearing.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bannon Mills, 146 NLRB 611(1964)</i>	.7, 17
<i>Leviton Mfg., Co. Inc. v. NLRB, 486 F.2d 686 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1973).</i>	15
<i>McAllister Towing &amp; Transportation Co., 341 NLRB 394 (2004).</i>	8
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc. 91 NLRB 544 (1950).</i>	.10, 14
<i>Stover Communications, Inc. 297 NLRB 269 (1982) (1993).</i>	.10
<i>Upper Great Lakes Pilots, Inc., 311 NLRB 131 (1993).</i>	.10
<i>Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).</i>	.22
